

No. 22-CV-7654

In The

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

March Term 2022

EMMANUELLA RICHTER,

Petitioner,

v.

CONSTANCE GIRARDEAU,

Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

TEAM 1

Counsel for Respondent

January 31, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDi

TABLE OF CONTENTSii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

OPINIONS BELOWv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

 I. Procedural History1

 II. Statement of the Facts.....2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....5

ARGUMENT.....7

I. THE EXTENSION OF THE NEW YORK TIMES V. SULLIVAN STANDARD TO LIMITED-PURPOSE PUBLIC FIGURES IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.7

II. THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT DELMONT’S PHYSICAL AUTONOMY OF MINORS ACT IS NEUTRAL AND GENERALLY APPLICABLE UNDER SMITH, AND EMP. DIV., DEP’T OF HUM. RES. v. SMITH SHOULD BE OVERRULED.12

 A. Under the Smith standard, PAMA is not neutral, generally applicable, and fails to pass strict scrutiny.14

 1. PAMA is not neutral under Smith.15

 2. PAMA is not generally applicable under Smith.18

 3. PAMA fails under strict scrutiny because the law is underinclusive and not narrowly tailored to achieve the government’s interest.20

 B. The *Smith* Test is an unworkable standard and should be overturned by this Court.21

CONCLUSION24

APPENDIX.....26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	15
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	12
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520	passim
<i>Emp. Div., Dep’t of Hum. Res. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	13, 14, 18
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)	20, 22
<i>Ewell v. Boutwell</i> , 121 S.E. 912 (Va. 1924)	7
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1668 (2021).....	passim
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	7, 9, 10, 11
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971).....	15
<i>Jordan v. Kollman</i> , 612 S.E.2d 203 (Va. 2005).....	7
<i>M. Rosenberg & Sons v. Craft</i> , 29 S.E.2d 375 (Va. 1944)	7
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1718 (2018).....	15, 22
<i>McKee v. Cosby</i> , 139 S. Ct. 675 (2019).....	12
<i>Minersville School Dist. v. Gobitis</i> , 310 U.S. 586 (1940)	21
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	8
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....	13
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 373 U.S. 398 (1963)	13, 21, 22
<i>Tah v. Glob. Witness Publ’g, Inc.</i> , 991 F.3d 231 (2021) (Silberman, J., dissenting).....	12
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021)	22
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Employment Security Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	13
<i>Trinity v. Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	22

<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 322 U.S. 78 (1944)	13
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	13
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n of New York City</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	16
<i>Wells v. Liddy</i> , 186 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	21
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a).....	22
U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	7
U.S. CONST., amend. I, XIV	12
